Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0269 PO 




)

DONALD L. SIMPSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Donald L. Simpson’s peace officer certificate for driving while intoxicated and leaving the scene of an automobile accident.

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on 

February 24, 2003.  On May 16, 2003, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that are not disputed and if either party is thereby entitled to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Simpson until June 9, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Simpson is certified as a peace officer.  His certificate was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On or about December 9, 2001, Simpson committed the Class D felony of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident in violation of § 577.060,
 in that while operating a motor vehicle on Highway 7 at or near Montreal, Missouri, he was a party to an accident that caused a person to sustain physical injury or property damage in excess of $1,000.  Simpson knew that such injury or damage occurred, and he left the scene of the accident without stopping and without giving sufficient information by which he could be readily identified and located.

3. On or about August 4, 2002, Simpson committed the misdemeanor offense of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, in that he operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol on State Route A at or near the intersection of A-2 in Camden County, Missouri. 

4. On November 22, 2002, Simpson pled guilty to the offenses of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident (Count I) and driving while intoxicated (Count II) as described in the preceding paragraphs in the Circuit Court of Camden County, Missouri.  State v. Simpson, Case No. CR 201-5642FX.  The court sentenced him to five years in the Missouri Department of Corrections on Count I and six months in the Camden County Jail on Count II with all sentences to be served concurrently.  The court suspended the execution of the six-month sentence and placed Simpson on probation for six months on Count II.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Simpson’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2002.  The Director has the burden to show that 

Simpson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Simpson’s certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001, which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *   


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Simpson pled guilty to the Class D felony of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident in violation of § 577.060.1, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of leaving the scene of a motor vehicle accident when being the operator or driver of a vehicle on the highway or on any publicly or privately owned parking lot or parking facility generally open for use by the public and knowing that an injury has been caused to a person or damage has been caused to property, due to his culpability or to accident, he leaves the place of the injury, damage or accident without stopping and giving his name, residence, including city and street number, motor vehicle number and driver’s license number, if any, to the injured party or to a police officer, or if no police officer is in the vicinity, then to the nearest police station or judicial officer.

Simpson pled guilty to the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated in violation of 

§ 577.010.1, which provides:


A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.


A guilty plea is an admission against interest and is ordinarily some evidence of the facts charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Simpson has not offered any evidence explaining away his admission.  Therefore, we 

find that he committed the conduct underlying his pleas.  We conclude that Simpson’s certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Simpson’s peace officer certificate under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on June 19, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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